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Executive Summary    
 
  
Dr. Alton Doody, Interim Dean of the John Folse Culinary Institute (JFCI) at 
Nicholls State University (NSU), was required by his supervisor to submit activity 
logs along with his time sheets to document time that he claimed to be working 
when he was off campus.  Dr. Doody made entries in the logs of phone 
conversations up to four hours in length.  He claimed that phone records to 
corroborate the conversations were unavailable so we asked people he listed as 
participants in the conversations to verify whether they had spoken with Dr. 
Doody as he claimed in the logs.  Four JFCI employees stated that they were 
certain that they did not speak with Dr. Doody for the amount of time listed in the 
logs.   
 
During May 2008, four JFCI employees used university resources to perform 
work for the wedding reception of a family member of Dr. Doody and accepted 
outside compensation for that work.  Randolph Cheramie received $1,000; 
George Kaslow and Donald Kasten received $500; and John Kozar accepted 
$800.  State law prohibits public employees from accepting “anything of 
economic value” for work done within the scope of their official duties.  University 
resources, specifically JFCI facilities and equipment, were used in preparation for 
the event, which is prohibited by policies of the University of Louisiana System 
(ULS) and NSU.  Those policies also require employees to disclose and seek 
approval for outside employment prior to engaging in outside employment.  Mr. 
Cheramie, Mr. Kaslow, Mr. Kasten, and Mr. Kozar failed to notify or seek the 
university’s approval for their participation in the outside employment.  Their 
activities may have violated Louisiana law and policies of the ULS and of NSU.   
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Background   
 
 
Nicholls State University is a public institution of higher education located in 
Thibodaux, Louisiana.  NSU is a member of the University of Louisiana System.  
The John Folse Culinary Institute is a component of Nicholls State University.  
JFCI offers Bachelor’s and Associate’s degrees in Culinary Arts.  The current 
makeup of the institute is a Dean, an Associate Dean, three Assistant 
Professors, two Instructors and five support personnel. 
 

 
Scope and Methodology   
 
 
We conducted our investigation in accordance with Principles and Standards for 
Offices of Inspector General as promulgated by the Association of Inspectors 
General.   
 
The scope of the investigation was limited to the allegations received, which 
concerned current staff of JFCI.  The investigation consisted of reviewing payroll 
records, inventory records, university correspondence, applicable state law and 
university policy, and interviewing witnesses as necessary. 
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Time Sheet Log Entries 
 
When Dr. Alton Doody was hired as Interim Dean of the John Folse Culinary 
Institute in October 2007, he accepted a part-time position which required that he 
work 32 hours per week.  To coincide with the decreased work hours, his salary 
was set at $100,000, which is 80% of the usual full-time salary.  Dr. Steven 
Hulbert, the president of Nicholls State University, agreed to allow Dr. Doody to 
work from his home in New Orleans and from his summer home in Michigan.  Dr. 
Doody was expected to increase the JFCI enrollment, to promote the institute on 
a wider scale, and to incorporate the useful practices of other culinary schools at 
JFCI.  Dr. Hulbert stated that he has been pleased with Dr. Doody’s work. 
  
During the summer semester of 2008, Dr. Doody traveled to his summer home in 
Michigan for extended periods of time.  When the JFCI secretary submitted his 
time sheet for the first week of his absence, she entered 32 hours of leave time 
because Dr. Doody had not been at work and she assumed that he was on 
leave.  Dr. Doody refused to sign his time sheet with the 32 hours of leave and 
instructed the secretary to submit it again with 32 hours of regular work time, 
which she did.   
 
To remedy the situation and avoid any future questions about Dr. Doody’s time 
sheet, Dr. Carroll Falcon, the Provost and Vice President of Academic Affairs at 
NSU, instructed Dr. Doody to submit an activity log along with his time sheet to 
document the performance of his compensable time.  According to Dr. Falcon, he 
instructed Dr. Doody to provide the logs whenever he claimed time worked away 
from Nicholls, not just during the summer when he was in Michigan.  When the 
fall semester of 2008 began, Dr. Doody ceased to provide activity logs with his 
time sheets but continued to be paid.   
 
Between June 9, 2008 and August 15, 2008, Dr. Doody recorded entries on the 
activity log which purport to show that he spent 81.5 hours on the telephone 
performing JFCI related work.  NSU phone records during that same time period 
show that calls totaling four hours and fifty minutes were made from JFCI to Dr. 
Doody in Michigan.  The NSU records do not show calls made from Dr. Doody to 
JFCI personnel.  In order to corroborate the log entries, we asked Dr. Doody to 
provide billing records of calls he made from Michigan and reported on his 
activity logs.  He stated that his phone records for that time period were not 
available; therefore, we were unable to compare actual phone records to the 
activity logs. 
 
Individuals named on the log sheets were interviewed to confirm their 
conversations with Dr. Doody.  Four of those individuals stated that they had 
phone conversations with Dr. Doody during the summer but none were of the 
duration that Dr. Doody claims.  One individual, with whom Dr. Doody claims to 
have spoken for an hour, was adamant that he never spoke to Dr. Doody on the 
phone for an entire hour.  Dr. Doody documented conversations with the other 
two persons as having lasted two hours each.  They both were certain that they 
did not spend that much time on the phone with Dr. Doody in one day.  Dr. 
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Doody logged conversations of one, two, and three hours with the fourth person, 
who stated that his conversations with Dr. Doody lasted no longer than fifteen or 
twenty minutes.    
 
Dr. Doody explained that when he entered the times for the phone conversations, 
he may have estimated or rounded off the duration of the calls.  He also may 
have consolidated more than one call into one entry.  However, without proper 
documentation of phone calls to compare with Dr. Doody’s activity logs, we were 
unable to assess the veracity of the logs he submitted to support his time sheets. 
 

 
Ethics Law Violations 
  
 
Dr. Doody arranged for the use of the JFCI kitchens to prepare food for a family 
member’s wedding reception held on May 17, 2008.  On May 21, 2008, he paid 
NSU $1,000 for the use of JFCI facilities and equipment for 3.5 days.  That 
payment, however, did not include personal compensation for Randolph 
Cheramie, George Kaslow, Donald Kasten, and John Kozar, JFCI employees 
who were each paid separately for work they performed at Dr. Doody’s request 
between May 13, 2008 and May 18, 2008.  Neither did it include compensation 
for the students who also participated in the event.  Mr. Cheramie accepted 
$1,000; Mr. Kozar accepted $800; and Mr. Kaslow and Mr. Kasten each 
accepted $500.  The employees’ contracts with the university expired on May 
17th and their final payroll period for the semester ended on May 15th.  Since the 
semester was over, the employees’ responsibilities to the university had been 
met and their presence on campus was not required. 
 
Dr. Doody and Mr. Cheramie justified the JFCI participation in the event as an 
opportunity to expose the institute to New Orleans and to provide students with 
experience in catering such events.  In a May 12, 2008 letter to Dr. Falcon, the 
NSU Provost, Dr. Doody reported that he asked “four faculty members and ten 
students to cater a private function for” him because “it is important that we 
achieve greater visibility for the John Folse Culinary Institute in New Orleans.”    
 
Mr. Cheramie appears to confirm that the work performed was within the course 
of his and the other employees’ official duties when he wrote that he “didn’t 
perceive the wedding simply as a catered event so that” he and the other faculty 
members “could make extra money.”  He described “the event as a perfect 
opportunity to show many affluent members of New Orleans society the high 
standard of food and service our Institute instills in its students”.  Additionally, he 
stated that he and the other employees “would have done it for free” “because 
we understand the importance of our Institute having a presence in New 
Orleans.”  He further wrote, “The event may have laid the groundwork for future 
fundraising efforts,” and that it “was a true learning experience for our students.  
It instilled confidence in their abilities and pride in their hearts for a job extremely 
well done.”   
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The chart below demonstrates the number of hours that each NSU employee 
worked on the reception and the amount of compensation received.   
 

May 2008 Wedding Reception Labor   

Employee  13  14  15  16  17  18  Total Hours  Amount Paid 

Randolph Cheramie  5.5  8  6.5  7  14  3  44  $1,000 

George Kaslow      4  3  14    21  $500 

Donald Kasten  10  5  4  9  15    43  $500 

John Kozar    5  11  8  15  3  42  $800 
                  
                 

 
While an arguable public purpose may exist for the use of institutional resources 
in connection with the event, Louisiana law specifically prohibits the personal 
gain which resulted from the performance of duties associated with the 
employees’ public positions.  Chapter 15 §1111 A (1) of the Louisiana Code of 
Governmental Ethics prohibits a public employee from accepting “anything of 
economic value, other than compensation and benefits from the governmental 
entity to which he is duly entitled, for the performance of the duties and 
responsibilities of his office or position.”   Part C (2) of that same section prohibits 
public servants from receiving “anything of economic value” from nonpublic 
sources “for or in consideration of services rendered, or to be rendered, to or for 
any person during his public service unless such services are” outside the course 
of his official duties.   
 
Consequently, Mr. Cheramie, Mr. Kaslow, Mr. Kasten, and Mr. Kozar may have 
accepted prohibited compensation from a nonpublic source for work they 
performed within their official duties. 
 
Dr. Falcon stated that Dr. Doody’s belief that the JFCI kitchens could be rented 
and used for personal purposes was based upon an invalid policy used by a 
former JFCI Dean.  That policy was never presented to the University for 
approval and was, therefore, never valid.  NSU officials have been unable to 
provide a written copy of the policy that Dr. Doody reportedly relied upon to justify 
his use of the JFCI kitchens for personal purposes.  Dr. Hulbert instituted a new 
policy which prohibits the rental of JFCI kitchens for any private functions. 
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Violations of University of Louisiana System 
Policy 
 
The University of Louisiana System Policy Number FS-III.VII.-1 requires that 
system employees disclose and submit their participation in outside employment 
to the university for review and approval.  The policy declares that employment 
which violates the Louisiana Code of Governmental Ethics “will not be approved.”  
Mr. Cheramie, Mr. Kaslow, Mr. Kasten, and Mr. Kozar submitted Disclosure of 
Outside Employment forms at the beginning of the 2007-2008 and 2008-2009 
school years.  The form asks NSU employees to “report any outside employment 
for which a salary, retainer, fee, or other form of remuneration is paid.”  None of 
the four employees listed the work they performed or the remuneration they 
received in relation to the wedding reception.   
 
Mr. Cheramie stated that neither he nor the other employees expected to be 
compensated for the work they performed, but Dr. Doody insisted on paying 
them.  Mr. Kasten could not remember whether the issue of pay was discussed 
before he agreed to provide his services to the reception.  Regardless, the 
employees did not seek approval from the University and did not update their 
Outside Employment Disclosure forms before engaging in the outside work. 
 

 
Violations of Nicholls State University Policy 
 
Section 5.4.3 of the Nicholls State University Policy and Procedures Manual 
prohibits the use of institutional resources for personal gain.  Section 5.4.3.3(f) of 
the same manual identifies “the use of the University’s name, facilities, or 
equipment for personal purposes, or for which the employee receives 
remuneration for private gain” as a conflict of interest.   
 
Mr. Cheramie, Mr. Kaslow, Mr. Kasten, and Mr. Kozar used the kitchens of the 
JFCI to prepare food for the private wedding reception and accepted outside 
compensation for their work.  Additionally, they supervised JFCI students who 
were also compensated by Dr. Doody for their work with the reception.   
 
In his May 12, 2008 letter to Dr. Falcon, Dr. Doody reported that he asked faculty 
members and students to “cater a private function in New Orleans on May 17th, 
2008.”  However, he did not mention in the letter that university resources, 
facilities, and equipment would be used in preparation for the event.  Neither did 
he mention that he had yet to pay a rental fee for use of the facilities. 
 
Since the stated purpose of their participation in the reception was to represent 
JFCI to New Orleans, the staff and students wore uniforms with the JFCI logo 
displayed.  NSU policy describes the use of the university’s name by an 
employee when private gain is received as a conflict of interest.  Mr. Kasten 
stated that none of the instructors who took part in the reception did so or wore 
their JFCI uniforms at the reception for the sole purpose of personally profiting.    
Mr. Cheramie stated that while accepting private pay for the reception may have 
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violated “the letter” of the university policy, the work was done to improve the 
JFCI image, to give students better experience, and because the semester was 
over. 
 
Similar to the ULS policy, Section 5.4.3 also requires that university employees 
disclose outside employment to their department head or chairman in writing.  
The disclosure is required to be forwarded to the campus head or his designee.  
The employees did not submit such disclosures to inform the university’s 
administration of their participation in the outside employment. 
 
The use of the university’s facilities, which resulted in private gain for the 
employees, and the failure to report the outside work for which the facilities were 
used, appear to violate NSU policy.  Dr. Falcon knew of no exceptions to the 
policy. 
 
Dr. Falcon stated that the employees’ participation in the wedding reception 
served both a public and a private purpose.  The culinary institute received 
valuable exposure in New Orleans and the employees received remuneration.  
He also stated that he did not think the employees intended to violate any state 
laws or university policies.   
 
This report has been forwarded to the Louisiana Board of Ethics. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
In consideration of the above described findings, we offer the following 
recommendations: 
 

1. NSU should require that Mr. Cheramie, Mr. Kaslow, Mr. Kasten, and Mr. 
Kozar return the compensation they received for the work they performed 
using University resources to prepare for Dr. Doody’s family member’s 
wedding reception.  Neither state law nor university policy allows for the 
use of public facilities for private gain. 

 
2. NSU should ensure that its employees are aware of the University’s 

prohibition of the use of institutional resources for personal gain and of 
the prohibition in state law for accepting outside funds for work performed 
which is within a public employee’s official duties and responsibilities.  
 

3. NSU should ensure that its employees accurately complete the 
Disclosure of Outside Employment forms and update the forms 
throughout the year as necessary.  The NSU Policy Manual requires that 
the University Administration be informed of any outside employment 
engagements that arise during the year.  However, we found that JFCI 
employees were not complying with that requirement.   
 

4. NSU employees should clearly identify whether the functions in which 
they participate are within their official duties.  When doubt exists as to 
whether an event falls within their official duties, the employees should 
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seek approval from the university before participating and accepting 
compensation for that participation.   
 

5. NSU should consider taking appropriate disciplinary action against Dr. 
Doody, Mr. Cheramie, Mr. Kaslow, Mr. Kasten, and Mr. Kozar for the 
apparent violations of state law, University of Louisiana System policy 
and NSU policy. 
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Twenty-three copies of this public document were published in this first printing at a cost of 
$128.98.   The total cost of all printings of this document, including reprints is $128.98.   This 
document was published by the Office of State Inspector General, State of Louisiana, Post 
Office Box 94095, 150 Third Street, Third Floor, Baton Rouge, LA  70804-9095 to report its 
findings under authority of LSA-R.S. 39:7-8.  This material was printed in accordance with 
the standards for printing by state agencies established pursuant to LSA - R.S. 43:31. 

A copy of this report has been made available for public inspection at the Office of State 
Inspector General and is posted on the Office of State Inspector General’s website at 
www.doa.louisiana.gov/oig/inspector.htm.   Reference should be made to Case No. 1-09-0015.  
If you need any assistance relative to this report, please contact Bruce J. Janet, CPA, State 
Audit Director at (225) 342-4262. 

 

REPORT FRAUD, WASTE, AND ABUSE 

To report alleged fraud, waste, abuse, or mismanagement relative to state programs or 
operations, use one of the following methods: 

•    Complete complaint form on web site at www.doa.Louisiana.gov/oig/inspector.htm 
•    Write to Office of State Inspector General, P. O. Box 94095, Baton Rouge, LA  70804-

9095 
•    Call the Office of State Inspector General at (225) 342-4262 
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